

No. 18-17381

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JIAHAO KUANG, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:18-CV-03698-JST
Honorable Jon S. Tigar

**BRIEF OF THE MODERN MILITARY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
THE CENTER FOR LAW AND MILITARY POLICY, THE HONORABLE
GORDON O. TANNER, AND THE SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION
NETWORK AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Peter Perkowski
MODERN MILITARY ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA INC.
P.O. Box 65301
Washington, DC 20035-5301
Telephone: (202) 328-3244
Email: peter@modernmilitary.org

Alan E. Littmann
Counsel of Record
Betsy Farrington (Lieutenant, USN)
GOLDMAN ISMAIL TOMASELLI
BRENNAN & BAUM LLP
564 W. Randolph St., Suite 400
Chicago, IL 60661
Telephone: (312) 881-5969
Facsimile: (312) 881-5189
Email: alittmann@goldmanismail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Panel Created a Heightened Standard that Departs from Circuit Precedent and Substantially Impairs Future Challenges to Military Policy.....	5
A. The Panel erred by applying <i>Mindes</i> contrary to Circuit precedent.	5
B. The Panel’s “grave injury” standard places an impossibly high burden on future challenges against the military.....	8
II. The Panel Misapprehended Plaintiffs’ Injuries.....	9
III. The Challenged Policy Harms the Military as Well.	12
IV. Holding the Policy “In Abeyance” Does Not Diminish the Need for En Banc Review.	16
V. Designating the Opinion “Non-Precedential” Does Not Diminish the Need for En Banc Review.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Barber v. Widnall</i> , 78 F.3d 1419 (9th Cir. 1996)	4, 6, 7
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	11
<i>Christoffersen v. Wash. State Nat. Guard</i> , 855 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enter., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Khalsa v. Weinberger</i> , 779 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1985)	5, 12
<i>Mendez v. Cty. Of L.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Mindes v. Seaman</i> , 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Rounds v. Comm'r Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 795 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Serv. Women’s Action Network v. Mattis</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Uche-Uwakwe v. Shinseki</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	16

Other Authorities

Department of Defense Directive 1350.2 §4.2 (Aug. 18, 1995).....	12
---	----

Marine Corps Military Personnel Procurement Manual, Volume 2
 Enlisted Procurement (June 2004).....11
NAVADMIN 118/18 (May 14, 2018)11

Rules

9th Cir. R. 36.3.....18
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1
